

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**

DOCKET NO. A-001073-23

ON APPEAL FROM ORDER AND FINAL DECISION SIGNED AND
SERVED TO PARTIES ON APRIL 4, 2022, SEPTEMBER 14, 2023, AND
OCTOBER 27, 2023 IN DOCKET NO. ATL-L-2959-19 SUPERIOR COURT
OF NEW JERSEY, ATLANTIC COUNTY, LAW DIVISION

SAT BELOW:
THE HONORABLE STANLEY L. BERGMAN JR., J.S.C.
THE HONORABLE DANIELLE WALCOFF, J.S.C.

ICONA GOLDEN INN, LLC

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

V.

STRUXURE OUTDOOR, INC. F/K/A ARCADIA LOUVERED ROOFS,
INC.; POST TO POST LLC; AND JOHN DOES 1-10; ABC CORP. AND
XYZ COMPANY, FICTITIOUS PARTIES,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,
ICONA GOLDEN INN, LLC
SUBMITTED APRIL 19, 2024

CHRISTOPHER GILLIN-SCHWARTZ, ESQUIRE
GILLIN-SCHWARTZ LAW
1252 NJ ROUTE 109, CAPE MAY, NJ 08204
(609) 884-0153
cgs@cgsesq.com
New Jersey Attorney ID #011832012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S APPENDIX ii

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

III. ARGUMENT 15

 A. The Trial Court erred as a matter of law dismissing all counts of plaintiff’s complaint on summary judgment where genuine issues of material fact were found to exist as to the application of the Consumer Fraud Act and the Trial Court afforded no deference to Plaintiff, the non-moving party, on the issue of damages. (Pa77; (April 4, 2022)) 15

 B. The Trial Court abused its discretion by entering judgment against the weight of the evidence.(Pa98; (September 14, 2023)). 28

IV. CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S APPENDIX –
VOLUME 1

Arcadia Architectural Binder
(ICONA-3; 1T 198:1-22)Pa1

Struxure Social Media Advertisement
(ICONA-5; 1T 198:1-22)Pa47

Post to Post 2018 Website
(ICONA-1; 1T 198:1-22)Pa48

2017 Emails between Icona and Post to Post
(ICONA-2; 1T 198:1-22)Pa49

2017 Emails between Icona and Struxure
(ICONA-4; 1T 198:1-22)Pa55

August 29, 2018 Letter from Arcadia to Icona
(POST-9; 1T 120:1-22).....Pa63

2018 Executed Proposal
(POST-2; 1T 21:8-13)Pa64

Louver Photos
(ICONA-9; 1T 198:1-22)Pa65

July 10, 2019 Email from Bierds to Struxure
(POST-6; 1T 39:1-22).....Pa73

June 6, 2018 Post to Post Invoice
(POST-4; 1T 26:1-22).....Pa74

Complaint by Icona Golden Inn LLC filed November 12, 2019.....Pa75

Answer of Post to Post LLC filed January 6, 2020.....Pa84

Icona Golden Inn LLC Answer to Counterclaim filed January 14, 2020..Pa97

Answer of Struxure Outdoor Inc. filed February 27, 2020Pa103

Order and Opinion dated September 14, 2023.....Pa132

Final Order dated October 27, 2023Pa178

Notice of Appeal.....Pa179

Amended Notice of Appeal.....Pa193

Certification of Transcript Completion and DeliveryPa198

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S APPENDIX –
VOLUME 2

STATEMENT OF ITEMS SUBMITTED TO THE COURT ON THE SUMMARY
JUDGMENT MOTION PURSUANT TO R. 2:6-1(a)(1).

Statement of Material Facts submitted by Struxure Outdoor Inc.....Pa199

Exhibit A submitted by Struxure Outdoor Inc. 2018 Executed Proposal..Pa202

Exhibit B submitted by Struxure Outdoor Inc. Structural Design.....Pa204

Exhibit C submitted by Struxure Outdoor Inc. Final InvoicePa207

Exhibit D submitted by Struxure Outdoor Inc. Riebel ReportPa209

Exhibit E submitted by Struxure Outdoor Inc. Chew Report.....Pa216

Exhibit F submitted by Struxure Outdoor Inc. Mills Report.....Pa219

Exhibit G submitted by Struxure Outdoor Inc. Discovery RequestPa233

Statement of Material Facts submitted by Post to Post LLCPa235

Exhibit A submitted by Post to Post LLC Structural DesignPa241

Exhibit B submitted by Post to Post LLC 2018 Executed Proposal.....Pa243
Exhibit D submitted by Post to Post LLC 2017 EmailsPa245
Exhibit E submitted by Post to Post LLC 2017 Structural Design Draft ..Pa265
Icona Golden Inn LLC responses to Statement of FactsPa267

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Order and Opinion dated April 4, 2022.....Pa111
Order and Opinion dated September 14, 2023.....Pa132
Final Order dated October 27, 2023Pa178

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agurto v. Guhr, 381 N.J. Super. 519, 525 (App. Div. 2005)16
All the Way Towing, LLC v. Bucks Cnty. Int’l, Inc., 236 N.J. 431
(2019).....19
Amboy Iron Works, Inc. v. American Home Assurance Co., 226
N.J. Super. 200, 205 (App. Div. 1988), aff’d, 118 N.J. 249 (1990)18
Amerada Hess Corp. v. Quinn, 143 N.J. Super. 237, 252 (Law Div.
1976)26
Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America, 142 N.J. 520, 540
(1995).....16
Caldwell v. Haynes, 136 N.J. 422, 442 (1994)25
Coastal Grp., Inc. v. Dryvit Sys., Inc., 274 N.J. Super. 171, 175,
179-80 (App. Div. 1994).....17
Cox v. Sears Roebuck & Co., 138 N.J. 2, 16, 647 A.2d 454 (1994)16

<u>Czar, Inc. v. Heath</u> , 198 N.J. 195, 197 (2009)	18
<u>D'Agostino v. Maldonado</u> , 216 N.J. 168, 187 (2013).....	19
<u>D'Ercole Sales, Inc. v. Fruehauf Corp.</u> , 206 N.J. Super. 11, 23, 501 A.2d 990 (App. Div. 1985)	17, 18
<u>Donovan v. Bachstadt</u> , 91 N.J. 434, 443-44 (1982)	24, 25
<u>Furst v. Einstein Moomjy, Inc.</u> , 182 N.J. 1, 11-12 (2004).....	17
<u>Holt v. United Security Life Ins. & Trust Co.</u> , 76 N.J.L. 585, 599- 600 (E. & A. 1909).....	25
<u>Hundred E. Credit Corp. v. Eric Schuster Corp.</u> , 212 N.J. Super. 350, 355 (App. Div. 1986).....	18
<u>Kozlowski v. Kozlowski</u> , 80 N.J. 378, 388 (1979).....	25
<u>Pop's Cones, Inc. v. Resorts Intern. Hotel, Inc.</u> , 307 N.J. Super. 461, 473 (App. Div. 1998).....	24
<u>Price v. B. Construction Co.</u> , 77 N.J. Super. 485 (App. Div. 1962).....	26
<u>Real v. Radir Wheels, Inc.</u> , 198 N.J. 511, 514, 969 A.2d 1069 (2009).....	16
<u>Reese v. Weis</u> , 430 N.J. Super. 552, 568 (App. Div. 2013)	15
<u>Spangenberg v. Kolakowski</u> , 442 N.J. Super. 529, 535 (App. Div. 2015)	15
<u>Sprenger v. Trout</u> , 375 N.J. Super. 120, 128, (App. Div. 2005)	18
<u>Totaro, Duffy, Cannova and Company, L.L.C. v. Lane, Middleton & Company</u> , 191 N.J. 1, 13 (2007)	24, 25
Statutes	
N.J.S.A. 56:8-1	16
N.J.S.A. 56:8-1(c).....	17

N.J.S.A. 56:8-1(d)18

N.J.S.A. 56:8-1927

N.J.S.A. 56:8-2 17, 18

Other Authorities

Model Civil Jury Charge 4.43 27, 31

Model Civil Jury Charge 8.45 7, 26
